

No. 23-74

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DEBRA A. VITAGLIANO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW YORK,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* EUGENE VOLOKH,  
RICHARD W. GARNETT,  
& MICHAEL STOKES PAULSEN  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Brian D. Schmalzbach  
*Counsel of Record*  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
800 East Canal Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 775-4746  
*bschmalzbach@mcguirewoods.com*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Principled supporters of free speech opposed the anomaly of <i>Hill</i> regardless of their views on abortion rights. ....	4
A. <i>Hill</i> rejected the ACLU’s position on content neutrality and drew immediate criticism from leading liberal scholars. ....	6
B. Scholars immediately recognized <i>Hill</i> ’s reliance on protecting the unwilling listener as dubious. ....	10
II. <i>Hill</i> has become an even greater constitutional aberration over time. ....	13
A. <i>McCullen</i> eviscerated <i>Hill</i> . ....	13
B. <i>Hill</i> is bad law under <i>City of Austin</i> and <i>Reed</i> too. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022) .....	3, 15-19
<i>Griffin v. County Sch. Bd.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964) .....	8
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	2-19
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	3, 13, 14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	4, 16, 17
<b>Statutes</b>	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-122(3) (1993).....	4, 7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Content Neutrality As A Central Problem of Freedom of Speech: Problems in the Supreme Court’s Application</i> , 74 S. CAL. L. REV. 49 (2000) .....	10

Alan K. Chen, <i>Statutory Speech Bubbles, First Amendment Overbreadth, and Improper Legislative Purpose</i> , 38 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 31 (2003) .....	6
<i>Colloquium, Professor Michael W. McConnell's Response</i> , 28 PEPP. L. REV. 747 (2001) .....	5, 10, 11
Ronald J. Krotoszynski, Jr. & Clint A. Carpenter, <i>The Return of Seditious Libel</i> , 55 UCLA L. REV. 1239 (2008) .....	8
William E. Lee, <i>The Unwilling Listener: Hill v. Colorado's Chilling Effect on Unorthodox Speech</i> , 35 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 387 (2002).....	11
Jamin B. Raskin & Clark L. LeBlanc, <i>Disfavored Speech About Favored Rights: Hill v. Colorado, The Vanishing Public Forum and the Need for an Objective Speech Discrimination Test</i> , 51 AM. U. L. REV. 179 (2001).....	9, 12
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Sex, Money, and Groups: Free Speech and Association Decisions in the October 1999 Term</i> , 28 PEPP. L. REV. 723 (2001) .....	8, 9, 11

Laurence Tribe, <i>The Supreme Court was right to allow anti-abortion protests</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 27, 2014), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2014/06/27/opinion/the-supreme-court-was-right-to-allow-anti-abortion-protests.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2014/06/27/opinion/the-supreme-court-was-right-to-allow-anti-abortion-protests.html</a> .....	12, 13
Eugene Volokh, <i>Speech as Conduct: Generally Applicable Laws, Illegal Courses of Conduct, “Situation-Altering Utterances,” and the Uncharted Zones</i> , 90 CORNELL L. REV. 1277 (2005).....	1, 11
Timothy Zick, SPEECH OUT OF DOORS: PRESERVING FIRST AMENDMENT LIBERTIES IN PUBLIC PLACES (University of Cambridge Press 2008) .....	8, 11
<b>Other</b>	
Br. for ACLU as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) (No. 98-1856), 1999 WL 1045141.....	7
Br. for IJ as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) (No. 12-1168), 2013 WL 5274832.....	12
